

RICHARD McKEWEN (WSBA #45041)
KATHRYN C. DECKER (WSBA #12389)
Federal Trade Commission
915 Second Ave., Suite 2896
Seattle, WA 98174
Phone: 206-220-6350
Fax: 202-220-6366
E-mail: rmckewen@ftc.gov
kdecker@ftc.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

– v. –

AMERICAN EVOICE, LTD., et al.,

Defendants,

and

BIBLIOLOGIC, LTD.,

Relief Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 9:13-cv-00003-DLC

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) submits this motion pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) for a preliminary injunction against Defendants American eVoice, Ltd.; Emerica Media Corp.; FoneRight, Inc.; Global Voice Mail, Ltd.; HearYou2, Inc.; Network Assurance, Inc.; SecurDat, Inc.; Techmax Solutions, Inc.; Steven Sann, Terry Lane (a/k/a Terry Sann), Nathan Sann, and Robert Braach. In support of its motion, Plaintiff states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
EXHIBIT INDEX	<i>ii</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DEFENDANTS' CRAMMING OPERATION	2
A. Defendants Place Charges on Consumers' Bills	2
1. <i>LEC Billing Overview</i>	2
2. <i>Defendants' History of LEC Billing</i>	3
B. Defendants Engage in Widespread Unauthorized Billing	4
1. <i>Consumers Never Authorized Defendants' Charges and They Demanded Refunds</i>	4
2. <i>Complaints to Government Agencies, the BBB, and Aggregators Corroborate the Consumer Declarants' Testimony</i>	7
3. <i>Practically None of the Consumers Billed by Defendants Utilize the Voice Mail Services for Which They Are Billed.</i>	8
4. <i>LECs and Aggregators Demanded that Defendants Address High Levels of Cramming Complaints, Eventually Suspending Billing on Defendants' Behalf</i>	9
III. DEFENDANTS' ROLES IN THE CRAMMING OPERATION	11
A. Individual Defendants	12
1. <i>Steven Sann</i>	12
2. <i>Terry Lane a/k/a Terry Sann</i>	14
3. <i>Nathan Sann</i>	16
4. <i>Robert Braach</i>	17

B. Corporate Defendants	18
1. <i>Emerica Media Corp.</i>	18
2. <i>American eVoice, Ltd.; FoneRight, Inc.; Global Voice Mail, Ltd.; HearYou2, Inc.; Network Assurance, Inc.; SecurDat, Inc.; Techmax Solutions, Inc.; and Voice Mail Professionals, Inc.</i>	20
C. Relief Defendant Bibliologic, Ltd.	22
IV. ARGUMENT	24
A. The Court Has the Authority to Issue the Preliminary Injunction	24
B. The Commission Has Demonstrated an Overwhelming Likelihood of Success on the Merits	25
1. <i>Defendants Make Deceptive Representations in Violation of Section 5 of the FTC Act</i>	25
2. <i>Defendants Engage in the Unfair Practice of Billing Consumers Without Authorization</i>	27
3. <i>Relief Defendant Bibliologic Has No Legitimate Claim to Defendants' Ill-Gotten Assets</i>	28
C. The Balancing of the Equities Weighs in Favor of Provisional Relief	30
D. The Individual Defendants Are Personally Liable for Injunctive and Monetary Relief	31
E. The Corporate Defendants Are Liable as a Common Enterprise	32
F. The Relief Requested Is Necessary to Prevent Consumer Injury and Preserve Assets for Effective Final Relief	33
V. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	34
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	35

Courts of Appeal Cases

<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002) ...	29, 30
<i>Fedders v. FTC</i> , 529 F.2d 1398 (2d Cir. 1976)	34
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	25, 30, 34, 35
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	24, 25, 32, 35
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	25, 27
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	25

<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) . .	35
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)	30, 31, 34
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)	29, 30
<i>SEC v. Elliot</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005)	35

District Court Cases

<i>FTC v. Am. Standard Credit Sys.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1080 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	34
<i>FTC v. Ameridebt, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D. Md. 2004)	29
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , No. 02-C-5762, 2004 WL 769388 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)	32, 33
<i>FTC v. Global Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2008) . . .	32
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 Fed. Appx. 106 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 3
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 Fed. Appx. 106 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 9, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	27

<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 2009-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) 76489, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 649 (S.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 479, 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Landeen v. PhoneBILLit, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 844 (S.D. Ind. 2007)	14
<i>Landeen v. PhoneBILLit, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-1815, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90048 (Dec. 6, 2007 S.D. Ind.)	14

Statutes

Commodity Exchange Act	
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1	29
Federal Trade Commission Act	
15 U.S.C. § 45	1, 25, 27
15 U.S.C. § 53	2, 24, 34
